

No. S279242

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

MAKE UC A GOOD NEIGHBOR,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA et al.,
Respondents,

RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
Real Party in Interest,

After a published opinion of the Court of Appeal First Appellate District,
Division Five, Case No. A165451

Appeal from July 29, 2022, Order and August 2, 2022 Order and Judgment
of the Alameda Superior Court; Hon. Frank Roesch, Dept. 17, Case No.
RG21110142 (Consolidated for Purposes of Trial Only with Case Nos.
RG21109910, RG21110157, 21CV000995 and 21CV001919)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE TWO HUNDRED FOR OWNERSHIP
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL;
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE TWO HUNDRED FOR OWNERSHIP**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Jennifer L. Hernandez (State Bar No. 114951)
560 Mission Street, 19th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: (415) 743-6900 Fax: (415) 743-6910
Email: jennifer.hernandez@hkllaw.com

Counsel for The Two Hundred for Ownership

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| APPLICATION | 5 |
| 1. BACKGROUND AND INTEREST OF THE TWO HUNDRED FOR HOMEOWNERSHIP | 5 |
| 2. HOW THE PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT | 6 |
| 3. RULE 8.520 DISCLOSURE | 6 |
| CONCLUSION | 7 |
| AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF | 8 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 8 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 11 |
| III. CEQA IS A STATUTE, AND THE STATUTORY RULES OF CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE APPLIED | 11 |
| A Plain Language Rule | 12 |
| B Deference to Expert Administrative Agency Interpretation | 13 |
| C Consistency with Other Statutes, and with Constitutional Protections | 14 |
| IV. JUDICIAL CREATION OF A NEW CEQA IMPACT IN A PRIVATE PARTY LAWSUIT DEPRIVES CIVIL RIGHTS, CLIMATE AND EQUITY ADVOCATES OF THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE IN AN ORDERLY LEGISLATIVE OR RULEMAKING POLICY PROCEEDING WHERE EQUITY AND CIVIL RIGHTS CAN BE FAIRLY CONSIDERED ALONGSIDE THE “ENVIRONMENT” AS EXPERIENCED BY INCUMBENT NEIGHBORS | 16 |
| V. THE JUDICIAL EXPANSION OF CEQA TO ADD DEMOGRAPHICALLY SPECIFIC IMPACTS TO THE LIST OF CEQA COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINES OPPORTUNITIES FOR CEQA STREAMLINING | 19 |
| VI. THE ENACTMENT OF AB 1307 CONFIRMS THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT THAT CEQA NOT BE EXPANDED BEYOND ITS TEXT BUT IT DOES NOT RESOLVE THE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING | 20 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ailanto Props., Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572 | 12 |
| <i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086 | 12 |
| <i>In Re C.B.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1112 | 15 |
| <i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Dept. of Food & Agriculture</i> (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1 | 19 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204 (dis. opn. Of Chin, J) | 9 |
| <i>Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. Feliciano</i> (1939) 32 Cal.App.2d 351 | 13 |
| <i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247 | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 | 11, 13 |
| <i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 th 1112 | 16 |
| <i>Lopez v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627 | 13 |
| <i>People v. Adelman</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1071 | 13 |
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354 | 15 |
| <i>Save Berkeley's Neighborhoods v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 226 | 18 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157 | 12 |

Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Political Practices Commission (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744.....15

Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego (2019) 7 Cal.5th 117113, 14

Statutes and Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15000 et seq.9

Cal. Code Regs. § 15007(b).....16

CEQA Guidelines Appendix G, Section XIII.a14

Ed. Code § 66202.5.....15

Government Code § 8899.50 *et seq.*.....15

Government Code § 6558315

Government Code § 6558415

Pub. Res. Code § 21000 *et seq.*.....8

Pub. Res. Code § 2108313

Pub. Res. Code § 21083.111, 13, 22

Pub. Res. Code § 21083.319, 20

Pub. Res. Code § 2108521

Pub. Res. Code § 2109319

Pub. Res. Code § 21155.4.....19

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 1307 (2023-2024 Reg. Sess.)10, 20, 22

Biber, CEQA and Socioeconomic Impacts, Legal Planet, September 26, 202118

Hernandez, California Environmental Quality Act Lawsuits and California's Housing Crisis, 24 *Hastings Env'tl. L.J.* Vol. 25, No. 1, Winter 2018, Figures 6 & 718
